

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 14-2189 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: City Council
Final action: 12/17/2014

Title: Approving adverse action against the Sidewalk Contractor license held by YAW Construction Group,

Inc.

Sponsors: Kathy Lantry

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Notice of Intent to Revoke License with Affidavit of Service.pdf, 2. Notice from the MN Department

of Revenue dated October 31st 2014.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/19/2014	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
12/17/2014	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Approving adverse action against the Sidewalk Contractor license held by YAW Construction Group, Inc.

WHEREAS, the Sidewalk Contractor license held by YAW Construction Group, Inc. d/b/a YAW Construction Group (License ID #20100004344) for the City of Saint Paul, was the subject of a Notice of Intent to Revoke License dated November 18, 2014 stating the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) received a notice from the Minnesota Department of Revenue on November 10, 2014, indicating the licensee had an overdue tax liability in violation of Minn. Stat. § 270C.72, subd. 1; and

WHEREAS, per the Department of Revenue's memo, DSI is required by state law to revoke the license until the licensee's overdue tax liability is resolved and they receive a Clearance Certificate from the Department of Revenue; and

WHEREAS, the licensee did not respond to the Notice of Intent to Revoke Licenses to request a public or administrative hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Safety and Inspections has not received a Clearance Certificate from the Department of Revenue indicating the licensee has resolved the overdue tax liability; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Intent to Revoke Licenses stated that if the licensee failed to resolve his overdue tax liability or request a hearing by November 28, 2014, that the matter would be placed on the consent agenda to impose the recommended penalty; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Sidewalk Contractor license held by YAW Construction Group, Inc. d/b/a YAW Construction Group is hereby revoked.